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RE: DOCKET NO. 981592-TC -INITIATION OF SHOW CAUSE PROCEEDINGS 
AGAINST TRITEL, INC. FOR VIOLATION OF RULE 25-24.51 0, 
FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC 
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY REOUIRE.O AND APPLICATION FOR 
CERTIFICATE TO PROVIDE PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE BY TRITEL, 
INC. 

AGENDA: 02/02/99 - REGULAR AGENDA - ISSUE 1 -SHOW CAUSE- ISSUE 2-
PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION INTERESTED PERSONS MAY 
PARTICIPATE 

ClU'l'ICAL OAftS : NONE 

S PBCXAL INS'l'lWC:!IO.S: NONE 

FIL& RANK AND ~ION: S:\PSC\CMU\WP\981592TC . RCM 

On October 28, 1998, Commission eta££ received a cufltomer 
complaint that a cocnpany called TriTel, Inc. (TriTel) was 
operating a pay telephone business without a certificate . Tri Tel is 
listed aa an active corporation with the Florida Secretary of State 
but does not have a Commission certificate to provid.e pay telephone 
services. 

On October 29, 1998, staff sent a letter to TriTel and 
informed the corporation that any pay telephone company that 
operates within the State of Florida must obt ain a certificate of 
public convenience. 

OOCUM£"iT hliHS(q-OATE 

lftf1£Y6> JAN 20 g: 

\ , 
l.• 



DOCKET NO. 981592tlb 
DATE: January 21, 1999 • 

on October 31, 1998, the customer provided additional 
information which included a copy of the information card that was 
aff ixed to TriTel's pay telephones using a c,rtificate number from 
a company called MDS Payphone ope·rated by Mark Stone. (Attachment A, 
Pg. 6) 

on November 9, 1998, the Secretary of TriTel, Mark Stone, 
mailed a response denying that TriTel was operating as a pay 
telephone provider and that operations were accomplished by MDS 
Payphone (MOS) under Certificate No. 3250. Mr. Stone further 
responded as a •cow:tesy to the Commission• , (Attachll!ent 8, Pg. 7) 
that he would include ~ application for a certificate to provide 
pay telephone service by TriTel, Inc. 

On Nove~r 20, 1998, in regard to TriTel's application, staff 
wrote and again notified TriTel that it is not in compliance with 
Commission Rule 25-24.510, Plorida 1\dministrative Code. 

On Cece~r 1, 1998, TriTel responded that it is not operating 
as a pay telephone provider and requests that the application be 
processed to certificate Tri Tel. Mr . Stone did not offer an 
explanation of why a second certificate is being sought. 

Because it appears as though TriTel is currently operating 
wit;houe a certificate by virtue of the pay telephone identifying 
plate stating •This paypbone is provided by TriTel, Inc . •, staff 
believes the following recommendations are appropriate. 

DISCQSSION OP ISSUE$ 

ISSPE 1: Should the Commiesion order TriTel to show cause why it 
should not be fined $25,000 for apparent failure to comply with 
Rule 25-24 .510, Florida Administrative Code, Certificate of Public 
Convenie.nce and Necessity? 

RBCClfto!B!fDATION: Yes. Staff recommends the Commission should order 
TriTel to show cause in wrieing within 21 business days o f the 
issuance of the Commission's o·rder why it should not be fined 
$25,000 for apparent operation without a certificate as required by 
Rule 25-24. 510, Florid..t Administrative Code, Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity. The company• s r esponse must contain 
specific allegations o f fact or law. If TriTel fails to respond 
timely to this Show Cauae Order, the fine shall be deemed assessed. 
If tho fine is not paid within five business days after the 
expirl'o:ion of the show cause response period after reasonable 
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DOCKET NO. 981592-
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collection effottf by tne Commission, this matter s hall be 
forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for collection. I .f t he 
fine is paid, it will be remitted. by t.. e Commil'sion to the State of 
E'lorida General Revenue Fund pur·suant to Sect ion 364.285, Florida 
Statutes. (Williams) 

S%&17 AR&LXSIS: Rule 25-24. 510, Florida Administrative Code, states 
in part: 

No person shall provide pay telephone 
Service without first obtaining a 
certificate of public convenience and 
necessity from the Commission. 

All correspondence that staff has received such as contracts 
to provide pay telephone service, business cards (Attachment C, Pg. 
8), and the public pay telephone information cards, refers t o 
Tr1Tel as the pay telephone provider. Mr. Stone; denies that Tr1Tel 
is providing teleCC~m~unication service. However, TriTel has applied 
for a certificate to operate as a pay telephone provider. 

Further, on October 29, November 
staff requested TriTel to cease 
telecommunications company and operate 
as MOS. Mr. Stone has not complied. 

6, and November 20, 1998, 
presenting itself as a 
under Certificate No. 3250 

Staff notes that TriTel could manage pay telephone operations 
such as installation and repair. However, TrlTel is representing 
itself as the provider of service on the lnform4tlon placa.td. 
Commission Rule 25-24.515(5)states in part: The information placa.td 
must identify the nne of the cert U i cate holder . Attachment A 
clearly id~ntifies TriTel as the service provider . 

Therefore, based on all information s taff has received, i t 
appears TriTe! is currently operating i n violation of Rule 25-
24. 510, Florida Administrative Code, by of!ering telecommunications 
without a certificate. 

Staff r ecommends that a fine of S25 , 000 per violation for 
operating without a cer tittcate is appropriate. 
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DOCKET NO. 981592tll 
DATE : J anuary 21, 1999 • 
ISSQB 2 i Should the Commission grant Trl Tel a certifiedte to 
pr~vide pay telephone service ? 

RECOtt1EtfDATiot!: Yes. Staff rec011111.ends that TriTel s hould be granted 
a certtfica te o f public convenie·nce and necessity. 

STAIT ANALJSIS: TriTel has met all criteria as required by Rule 25-
24 . 5 11, Florida Administrative Code . Therefore, staff recommends 
that granting a pay telephone certific ate would be appropriate. 

ISSOI 3: Should this docket be closed? 

BIOOtloliN!l!I.TI C!J: If staff's recommendation in Issue 1 is approved, 
then TriTel will have 21 days from the issuance of the Commission's 
show cause order to respond in writing why i t should not be fined 
i n the amount proposed. I f TriTel timely responds to the show cause 
order , this docket should remain open pending resolution ot the 
s how cause proceeding. The docket should also r emain open to 
process any protest to Issue 2 that may be flied wi t hin 21 days of 
the issuance of the Order by a pe1rson whose substantial interes t is 
affected by the Commission's Proposed Agency Action. ~lar, :hl'>a) 

Staff recommends that if TriTel fails to r espond to the Order 
to Show cause, the fine will be deemed assessed . If the fine is not 
recei ved within five business days af t er th~ expira tion of the show 
cause r<!sponse period, this matter should be fo rwarded to the 
O!!ice of the C~mptroller for collection. If no timely protest of 
I ssue 2 is filed and TriTel fails t o respond to the Order to Show 
Cause , this docket may be closed administrat i vely. 

Slll7 AK&LISIS: If staff's recommendation in Issue 1 is approved, 
then TriTel will have 21 days from the issuance of the Commiss ion' s 
show cause orde,r to respond in writ ing why it should not be finea 
in the amo~nt proposed. If TriTel timely responds to the show cause 
order, this docket should remain open pending r esolut ion o! thn 
show cause proce.ad1ng. The docket should also remain open to 
process any protest to Issue 2 that may be filed within 21 days o( 
the i ssua,nce of tho Order· by a person whose substantial interest is 
affected by the Commission's Proposed Agency Action . 
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• ATIACHMENT A 
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January111 1999 



No\cmbcr 9. 1991 

Mr. lows J. Yarnboc 
~auJarory AIUI)"11 

• 

Burau ol Smic:c E•'aluldoa 
Public Smic:c Comr.UIAocl 
Capital Circle O!llce Center 
2$-W Shumard Oak B<lciJcvald 
Tallahwee. Ft. 32399-41$0 

RE: U5166l 

TriTel, Inc. 
P. 0 Box 934691 

Margate, FL 33093 

• ATTACHMENT B 
DOCKET NO. 981592-TC 
January2.\11999 

We rcc:ct\'Cid )lNf lcnet, daled Oc:lcbet 29. 199$. •hkll UlittU tNl Tnld. lnc. IS opcruin1 IS I pey 
rclcphone COmpiQ)' • illlla !he SWc ol florid&. TriTcLIDc. docs DOC operDic pey relcpboncs. bul owns !he 
p:ay rclcphone cquipmm&llllli the ICMe Iii • • • Tho pe)' tclcphoncs are operDied by MDS Paypbooc. a 
licensed ptll\'-IM sioce 1992 <Ccni11c:Mc No. 32$0), 

We also recei\ed the CIICioled Applkadoa Form for Aulllcncy 10 ~Pay TclcphoM ScnlCC • ilhln 
the SUte ol Florida. M a counay 10 the Comml•t!M. H bal't c:omplcled the oppllation and arc 
murruns il to ,,.. aloas willl this • IC n:· 

If )W 11&\'t &m.' qucslioal plalle write 10 me It: 

Mr. Milts­Sea_, 
Tr!Tti.IDc. 
P. 0 . Box 9}4691 
Marple. Fl JJ09l 
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TriTe/Inc. • • ATTACHMENT C 

DOCKET NO. 981592-TC 

Januarx._ '21
1 
1999 

VIA ct.mmp U & MAll II:DJM DcsrrT 119P&m.JP 

llarO..OU 

..... - ·- . . ')< /nil/i,· ~Tff, ·c),_~ t~ /k..l} .<S'.J. 
""-' 

><- /S/ 97! 5f..A-I S 6 s t~'!r. t 
'>'- /'; /"' ..... : rt- 33 tW'5 

To Cooll'K1 Depannleftt: 

On ). •":t:.f 10 '1<'1 tile llbove CllltOIIMr waed lmo a Pay T&lepboM SecW:. 

Aar-< wUh TriTeiiDo. The olll 1 1 1¥ -cd to TriTd tills it ia a-­

ud dote I'IOC h&¥e, Of 11M oot •• I I ettll/ lllildnc ljp-tl wiiJI lilY Oilier 

provider of pay ttltpbooe lel'¥lca. Our uwy diJcloMd that your compaay'1 II&IM il 

alibied to I» .,;,e~al pq lllhpb 111• equfpmcat a tbo ClllfOCI)In locaticm. 

DCIIIl<lls beRb)' .. dlat youc 00 !i"Y , ....... itJ !MY ttltpbone equlpiDIIIt " the 

cwtmMr~locadoa II, I!?P".fSAftdlilllle .-. )'0111' (OIIIpa.ay &lh to •-•• 

iu tqzlF - "'tll.l. -a . ·-wW I ON. tile equipmcm oa )'0111' wt. 
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